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DATE OF IQBAL'S BIRTH

S, A, Vanio

The daily * [agilah ™’ of Lahore published the following note in its
issue of 7th May, 1938 :—

«In the brief account of Allama Igbal, which was published in a
previous issue of the ‘Ingilab’, the date of Allama's birth was
given as December, 1876, according to a statement of Shaikh Ata
Muhammad, Allama’s elder brother. But it has been ascertained
now that the date of Allama's birth was 22nd February, 1873,
which corresponds to 23rd—24th Zilhij, 1289, according to the
Hijri Calendar "',

But in spite of this announcement there were still people who had
grave doubts about the authenticity of the date of birth as announced
by the Ingilah. Then in 1955 appeared Abdul Majid Salik’s « Zikr-i-
Iqlal’* in which it was stated that the birth of Iqbal on 22nd February
1873 was confirmed by the Deputy Commissioner, Sialkot, after
referring to the records of the Municipal Committee of that town.!
Now the Municipal records of births and deaths on the sub-continent
are generally authentic, and it is not possible to question their accuracy
unless there is some clear evidence to the contrary. Drima facie there
are two improbabilities against the date of Igbal's birth as given by the
Ingilab and Salik, and these are detailed below :—

1. In the first instance if we accept the date of Igbal’s birth as
given by the Ingilab’ and Salik, his age when he passed Matri-
culation examination would be 21. The average age of a
student passing Matriculation on the sub-continent is generally
16, and clever students have been known to pass this examina-
tion at a much earlier age.

1. Abdul Majid Salik : Zikr-i-Igbal, p. 10, Bazmi Iqbal, Lahore.
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In January 1938, when Lybal Day was celebrated in Lanhore
by the Muslim Students’ Brotherhood in the poet's life-time,
liig age was announced as 60. 'This rules out 1873 as the year
of Tqbal's hirth.

These improbabilities are enough to shake our faith in the authen-
ticity of 22nd Feb. 1873 as the date of birth and to justify our mvesti-
gating the subject further. To do this, we have to start with the
records of the Municipal Committee, Sialkot.

The statement relating to the birth of Igbal as given in the register
of births maintained by the Municipal Committee is produced vide
Exibit A. When we examine it earefully the following facts emerge -

1. The birth certificate mentions that it relates to a male child
of Shaikh Nathoo (which is the pet-name of Shaikh Noor
Muhammad, father of Igbal). DBut the certificats does not
mention the name of the child. There is nothing strange in
this, as in many cases a child is named several days after the
birth, which is generally reported to the Municipal Committee
the same dav or the day after.

9 The date of birth is given as 22nd February 1873

3. The Municipal records do not mention the birth of any other
son to Shaikh Noor Muhammad after 1873,

On thie other hand, we have the following pvidence against aceept-
ing the above entry in the register as the date of Igbal’s birth.

1. There is the evidence of Igbal’s sister that a son was born to
Shaikh Noor Muhammad few years before Igbal’s birth.2 Thus
the entry in the Municipal register probably relates to this son
who died in infancy.

2 We have the evidence of another sister of Tgbal that he was

born carly in the morning on a Friday. As 22nd February
1873 was not a Friday there is strong evidence against our
accepting that date as the date of Igbal's birth.?

s Syed Wahiduddin: Rozgar-i Fagir, p. 231.
- T v'!:id p. 231, 2
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After the date, as given in the Municipal records, several dates and
years were suggested by vavious writers and  journals, but as these are
not hased on any definite evidence we can disregard them straightaway.
For example the year of birth as inseribad on the lapis lazuli tomb-stone
as supplied by the Governmont of Afghanistan is 1875. As there is hardly
anv evidence in support of this, we can straightaway disregard it as

Mr. Mubammad Doon Fang has mentioned the year of Tgbal's birth
as 1875, although he correeted it later on as 18764 Mr, Fauq was a
friend of Igbal, andl had carried out detailed researches about the
Kashmiri families living on the sub-continent, still, we need not attach
much weight to the vears as given by him in view of the fact that he
has not mentioned any evidence in support of his statement. Similarly,
Oxford History of India gives the year of Iqbal’s bicth as 1876.5  This
i perhaps based on the year as given by Igbal in Lebenslauf. In view
of these improbabilities against aceepting the date as given in the
Municipal records as the date of Igbal’s birth several writers have
devoted their time and energy to the examination of this question
The first man to express serious doubts about the correctness of the
date of birth as given in the Sialkot Municipal records was Mr. T. C.
Roy who used to teach Urdu in Bonn (Germnany). In 1957 Mr. Roy
wrote a letter to the Cultural Attache of the Pakistan Embassy in Bad
Godesberg pointing out that there was a good deal of confusion abount
the date of Igbal’s birth and actually three different dates were men.

tioned by different writers and authors. So he suggested a thorough
mvestigation of this matier.

In 1958 Professor John Marek, of Prague University, wrote a detai-
led article in Archiv Orientalni, 1958, 26/4, published by Nakladatelstvi
Ceskoslovenske Akademie Ved, Praha, in which he arrives at the con.
clusion that the date of Igbal’s birth was 9th Nov. 1877. Since then
Faqir Syed Wahiduddin has given a good deal of time and thought to
the consideration of this question in his beautifully printed * Pozgar-i-
Feqir' (1963). The conclusion at which Syed Wahiduddin has arrived
confirms the findings of Professor John Marek. But it must be noted
that whereas Professor Marck has relied mostly on the evidence of

4. Mubammad Deen Faug. Tarikh Aquwam-i Kashomir Vol. 1, pre 325
5. Ouxford Histery of India, Third Edition, 19461 p- 805
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European scholars, Fakir Syed Wahiduddin has been able w colleet the
evidence of members of Igbal’s family, which he could obtain throngh
Iqbal's nephew Mr. Tjaz Ahmad. It must be recorded here that we are
lucky to have living amongst us today Shaikh Ijaz Ahmad, nephew of
Igbal, and one of his sisters whose evidence is of great importance.

We have alrcady referred to the fact that several writers have given
a9th November, 1877, as the date of Igbal’s birth, and in view of the
confusion and uneertainty that surround the whole guestion, it will he
worthwhile to examine this date.

1. According to Allama’s statement in the Lebenslauf, the date
of his birth is 3 Ziqidh 1204 A. H. (vide 1ixhibit B). Tlis date corres-
ponds to 9th November 1877, of the Christian [ira.

9 In the Calendar of the Punjab University for 1896-07, page 348,
the result of lgbal’s examination is announced as per statement vide
Exhibit C. According to this statement the age of Igbal, when applying
for permission to appear at the examination, was 19, o it must be 20
or so when he actually passed the examination. This points to the year
of his birth being 1877 rather than 1873.

3. According to a statement of Iqbal’s sister, based on the autho-
rity of their mother, he was born early in the morning on a F riday.6
Now 3rd Zigidh 1294 A. H. was on a Friday.

4. V. Kubickova states in her Novopeskon Literatura XX stoleli
that Igbal was born in 1877.7

5. Professor J. W. Fluck gives the year of Igbal’s birth as 1877 -
vide Muhammad Iqbal under indomuslimische Modernismus Westostl-
iche Abhadblungen. Rudolf Tschwdi Zum 70 Geburstag, Wiesbaden
1954, p. 357.8

6. Syed Wahiduddin: Resgar.i Fagir p. 232

7. Jan Rypka and collaborators:  * Dejiny perske a tadzicke literatury.”
(History of Persian & Tajik Literuture}, Praha, 1936, p. 305

8. J.W. Fluck. Muhammad Hygbal und der indomualimische Modernisning
Westostliche Abhadblungen, Pundoll Tschudi Zum 70, Ceburstag,
Wieshaden, 1954, p. 357
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G. Cottfied Simon in his ** Reformbeweguvgen in Islam ™ gives the
vear of Tgbal's birth as 1877.%

1. must be mentioned here that too much reliance cannot be
pliceal on the dates as given by the European scholars. They have
evidently melied on information as furnished by Pakistani writers or
i the Lebenslanf. Still the statements of these scholars assume
importanee when they support the other available evidence,

7. The Civil & Military Gazetle of Lahore when publishing an
Obituary Noto about Tgbal mentioned the year of his birth as 1877.

While there is overwhelming evidence in support of the fact that
beghal was born on Friday, 9th November, 1877, there are also certain
faets which tend 1o throw some doubts,  These are mentioned

bslow =

. There is no mention in the Municipal records of this date, or
of the birth of Igbal, if that birth happened to be on any
date other than 22nd February 1873,

-

2 Inthe International Pagsport issued to [gbal in 1931 (vide 1£xhi-
bt Dy and alzo in Lebenslauf the vearofl birthis given as 1876,

B0t Taffarvel in his Notizie biographie sur Mohammad  lqbal
cives the year of Ighal’s bivth as 1876, 10

. Helmuth von Glasenapp also gives the vear of Igbal’s birth

as 187611

As regards there being no entry in the Municipal records of
sialkot about the birth of Igbal it may be pointed out that such omission
was a commmon ocenrrence on the sub.continent. Regarding the entry
in the Passport it must be pointed out that eonverting Hijri dates into
Christian dates or vice versa isa very diflicult process and involves
complicated mathematical caleulation.  But luckily for us this process
i= today rendered easy by the accurate and laborionsly prepared tables
that we possess today. Unfortunately no such tables of conversion

i, Accornding to the roview of the book in The Mu#'im Waorld XXV,
1935 p. 437, as mentioncd by John Marek.

0. Oricnte Moderno XVILL, 1938, p. 322
1. Ihe Leleraturen Indicns, Poledam, 1929, p. 227
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were easily available fifty years ago. Hence probably Igbal had to
carry out the conversion without the help of any tables, and 50 he con-
verted 1204 A H. into 1876 C.E. more or less approximately. An
indication of the difficulty Iqbal felt is given by the fact tnat he did
not mention any date along with the year. Thus the discrepancy i
easily explained.

~ As regards the two European Orientalists, their statements only
serve to emphasise that even as early as 1929 there was a strong fecling
against accepting 1873 as the year of Igbal’s birth.

When considering the degree of reliance that can be placed on
their statements it may be pointed out that they have evidently hascd
their statements on the information given by Igbal in Lebenslanf. Tt
must be noted that G. Tafferel is not a very reliable anthor as he says
that Igbal died in Bombay, which, as we all know, is not correct.

In addition to the evidence we have mentioned above there is a
certain amount of secondary cvidence which is also worth considera.
tion :(—

(a) Shaikh Ijaz Ahmad’s mother told him that at the time of her
marriage Igbal was reading in V class, and his age was
between 10-12 years. This makes him 16 or 17 at the time
of Matriculation in 1893. So the year of his birth must be
1876 or 1877. Inany case this evidence rules out 1873 as
the vear of Igbal’s birth. 12

(LY In July 1938 Shaikh Ata Muhammad, elder brother of Iqbal.
wrote to his son, Shaikh Ijaz Ahmad, that Igbal's first wife
was about 3 years older than Igbal, and at the time of writing
the letter her age was about 65. This letter also tends to
prove that the year of Igbal’s birth could not be 1873. 14

Before concluding it must be recorded that the writer owes a debt
of gratitude to Professor John Marek of Prague University and Faqir
Syed Wahiduddin of Karachi for their patient, painstaking, and thorough
work in collecting evidence about the date of Iqbal’s birth. The writer

12. Information supplied by Shaikh Ijaz Ahmad in o letler
13. Ibid.
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was always interested in this question and had collected considerable
evidence but his task was rendered considerably easy by the work of
these two scholars.

It must be put on record that whenever the question of the date
of Igbal’s birth arose his great friend, Choudhry Muhammad Husain
used to say that i3 was impossible for him not to believe any informa-
tion supplied by Igbal himself. And we would be quite safe in follo-
wing Choudhry Mohammad Husain in this matter.

In dealing with this subject we have relied to a very great extent
on evidence supplied by Igbal himself. So we must also say something
about the source of Igbal’s information. In most families important
dates are recorded in family journals, but even if there was no such
journal in Shaikh Noor Mohammad's family the old father must have
informed the young son about the date of his birth before his memory
blurred. The elders in every family remembered the dates of birth of
various younger members and also transmission of the dates of birth
1s maintamed in every family in the sub-continent even to this day.
In the case of Igbal this method of oral transmission was to a certain
extent natural as in his family Igbal was the only child who had
adopted a scholarly career. Thus, the date of his birth must have
been frequently mentioned in family circles as a date of great
significance. To sum up we come to the following conclusions :—

1. There is absolutely no reason for us to disregard the date of
Iqbal’s birth as given by him, that is 3rd Zigidh 1204 A, H.
corresponding to 9th November 1877 14 although the Muni-
cipal records of Sialkot town make no mention of this date.

There is no doubt that a son was born to Shaikh Noor
Muhammad on 22nd February 1873 as shown in the Munici-
pal records, but this child died in infancy.

| &
L

In order to avoid all confusion in future, Igbal Academy and
other Societies as well as ¢he Government of Pakistan may be requested
to accept 9th November, 1877 as the correct date of Igbal’s birth.

14. According to F. Wastenfeld - Mahler' ache Verglei chungslabellen der
Mohammedanischen und Christlichen Zestrechnung 2 Aufl. Leipzig 1926
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cXHIBIT ‘B

LEBENSLAUF

e

I was born on the 3 of Dhi Qad 1294 A H
(1876 A.D) at Snalkﬂt—Fun]:h (India). My educa-
tion began with the study of Arabic and Persian.
A few years after | jomed one of the local schools
and began my Unmiversity career, passing the first
Public examination of the Punjab University in
1891 In '1393 | passed the Matriculation and joined
the Scotch Mission College Sialkot where | studied
for two years, passing the Intermediate Examination
of the Punjab University in 1895. In 1897 and 1899
respectively | passed my B. A. and M. A. from the
Lahore Government College. During the course of
my University career I had the good fortune (o
win several gold and silver medals and scholarships
After my M. A. | was appointed Mt Leod Arabic
Reader in the Punjab University Oriental College
where | lectured on History and Political Economy
fom  about 3 years | was then appointed Asst.
Professir of Philosophy 10 the Lahore Goverment
rollege In 1goy | got leave of absence for three
yeare n order te complete my studies in Europe

where | am at preseni residing

5> M. lgpaL.
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